IM-P182-07  ST Issue 2 1
M70i ISO and M80i ISO
Stainless Steel Ball Valves
for Sanitary Systems
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
IM-P182-07
ST Issue 2
1820050 /2

supplied as spares:
M70i ISO Seat and seal set with cavity filler  5, 6, 15, 16, 18
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares'
and state the size and type of ball valve.
Example: 1 - Virgin PTFE TFM 1600 seat and seal set with cavity filler for a Spirax Sarco
½" M70iV ISO forged stainless steel ball valve.
6.3.2 To replace seats and body gasket
- Remove the body as described in Section 6.2.
- With the body removed, remove the seats (5) and body gasket (16).
- Fit new seats (5) and body gasket (16), pushing them into the body recesses.
6.3.3 To replace stem seals
- Remove the body as described in Section 6.2.
- Remove the nuts (10 and 8), and the two belleville washers (17).
- Replace the stem seals (6 and 18).
6.3.4 Reassembly
Reassemble in reverse order to the instructions given above. The securing bolts and nuts (14)
should be tightened to the recommmended torques shown in Table 1.
After 24 hours in service, retighten body bolts.
5
18
6
6
15155 1616
Fig. 5  M70i ISO
17
14
14
10
IM-P182-07  ST Issue 212
3
4
5
11
6
16
15
The 2½" unit has
4 x bolts, nuts and
washers
Fig. 6  M80i ISO
Note: The main spares drawing
illustrates the 2½" unit. The
same spares are available for
the 3" and 4" units.
14
The 3" and 4" units have
6 x studs and
12 x nuts and washers
17
8
16
9
7
18
5
6.4 Spare parts for the M80i ISO and maintenance instructions
6.4.1 Available spares
The spare parts available are shown in solid outline. Parts drawn in broken line are not
supplied as spares:
M80i ISO
 Integrated seat and cavity filler, stem seals, stem 'O' ring, 5, 6, 11, 16, 18, 19
 body seals kit, packing follower and thrust washer
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description
given in the column headed 'Available spares'
and state the size and type of ball valve.
Example: 1 - Integrated seat and cavity
filler, stem seals, stem 'O' ring, body seals
kit, packing follower and thrust washer for
a Spirax Sarco 4" M80iV ISO cast stainless
steel ball valve.
6.4.2 To replace seats and body gasket